

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The U.S. Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS FUND,
NATIONAL INDIAN GAMING ASSOCIATION,
AND USET SOVEREIGNTY PROTECTION FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

DANIEL LEWERENZ
Counsel of Record

JOEL WEST WILLIAMS
NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND
1514 P Street NW, Suite D
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 785-4166
E-mail: lewerenz@narf.org
E-mail: williams@narf.org

STEVEN J. GUNN
1301 Hollins Street
St. Louis, MO 63135
Telephone: (314) 920-9129
E-mail: sjgunn@wulaw.wustl.edu
*Counsel for National
Indian Gaming Association*

DERRICK BEETSO
NCAI FUND
1516 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 466-7767
E-mail: dbeetso@ncai.org

GREGORY A. SMITH
HOBBS STRAUS DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
1899 L Street NW,
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 822-8282
E-mail: gsmith@hobbs
straus.com
Counsel for USET SPF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Petition presents a question of national importance: Whether IGRA will be implemented uniformly nationwide, as Congress intended	11
A. Congress intended that IGRA would apply uniformly nationwide; the statute contains no exceptions	11
B. The decision below frustrates Congress’s intent, excluding some Tribes from IGRA’s scope when Congress evinced no intent to do so.....	14
II. The decision below conflicts with <i>Cabazon</i> , this Court’s leading decision on PL-280 and Indian gaming, and violates fundamental canons of statutory construction.....	15
III. The decision below creates a circuit split concerning the scope of IGRA.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Barona Grp. of the Capitan Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Duffy</i> , 694 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emp. v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 169 (1961)	18
<i>Bryan v. Itasca Cty.</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	3, 16, 18
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee, St. P. & P. R.R. Co. v. Acme Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 336 U.S. 465 (1949).....	19
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912)	20, 21
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cty. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 802 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Cty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	21
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	17
<i>Gaming Corp. of Am. v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	13, 21
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians v. Office of U.S. Attorney for W. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	16
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	16
<i>Massachusetts v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah)</i> , 853 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 2017)	24, 25
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	21
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	16
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	9, 13
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	20
<i>Or. Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994)	23, 24
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Tribe of Indians</i> , 816 F. Supp. 796 (D.R.I. 1993)	20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981).....	4, 22
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	22
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	19
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. 1 (1956)	21
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995)	12, 13
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15, 22
<i>Tonkawa Tribe of Okla. v. Richards</i> , 75 F.3d 1039 (5th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United States v. 162 MegaMania Gambling Devices</i> , 231 F.3d 713 (10th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 784 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13, 21
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	2
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1162	3
25 U.S.C. § 2701	1
25 U.S.C. § 2701(4).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	9, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4).....	11, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2703(5).....	11, 14
25 U.S.C. § 2710	14
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(2)	18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(A)	10, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1360(a).....	3
Act of April 12, 1968, Pub. L. 90-287, 82 Stat. 93 (1968).....	5
Act of August 23, 1954, Pub. L. 83-627, 68 Stat. 768 (1954)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-116, 107 Stat. 1118 (1993), <i>previously codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 941 et seq.</i>	11, 14
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Pub. L. 100-497, 102 Stat. 2467 (1988) (“IGRA”), <i>codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 et seq.</i>	1
Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. 96-420, 94 Stat. 1785 (1980), <i>previously codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1721 et seq.</i>	11
Pub. L. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953)	3
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996), <i>previously codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1701 et seq.</i>	11, 24, 25
Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes Restoration Act, Pub. L. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987), <i>previously codified at 25 U.S.C. §§ 1300g et seq.</i> (Ysleta del Sur Pueblo) and 25 U.S.C. §§ 731 <i>et seq.</i> (Alabama-Coushatta Indian Tribes)	<i>passim</i>
Legislative Materials	
131 Cong. Rec. H12012 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 1985)	6
132 Cong. Rec. S13634 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1986)	6
132 Cong. Rec. 26188 (Sept. 25, 1986)	6
133 Cong. Rec. 9042 (Apr. 21, 1987)	6
133 Cong. Rec. H6975 (daily ed. Aug. 3, 1987).....	8, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. 318, 100th Cong. (1987).....	6
H.R. 1344, 99th Cong. (1985).....	6
S. Rep. No. 100-90 (1987).....	6, 17, 18
S. Rep. No. 100-446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES OF COURT	
Rules of the Supreme Court	
Rule 37.2.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2A Norman Singer and Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2018)	17
